Resolution for the Installation of "No Idling" Signs in Truck Loading Commercial Zones within Community Board 9

WHEREAS, the residents of Community Board 9 are exposed to elevated levels of environmental pollution due to the continuous idling of engines by commercial vehicles and trucks in truck loading zones, contributing to poor air quality and adverse health effects;

WHEREAS, Community Board 9 has been identified as having one of the highest incidences of respiratory and cardiovascular diseases in Manhattan, a situation exacerbated by the harmful emissions from idling vehicles;

WHEREAS, the detrimental health impacts of vehicular emissions disproportionately affect communities of color within Community Board 9, highlighting a critical environmental justice issue that aligns with broader Social Determinants of Health (SDOH);

WHEREAS, the New York City Department of Transportation (DOT) possesses the authority to install traffic control devices, including signage that prohibits vehicle idling, to protect public health and improve environmental conditions;

WHEREAS, the enforcement of anti-idling regulations falls under the purview of the New York City Police Department (NYPD), necessitating clear and visible signage to facilitate effective enforcement;

WHEREAS, comprehensive signage that includes information on the health risks associated with idling and the potential fines for non-compliance can serve as a powerful deterrent and educational tool;

WHEREAS, idling vehicles not only contribute to air pollution but also to noise pollution, further diminishing the quality of life for residents of Community Board 9;

WHEREAS, the reduction of vehicle idling is in line with New York City's broader sustainability and environmental goals, aiming to decrease carbon emissions and combat climate change;

WHEREAS, the lack of "No Idling" signage in commercial truck loading zones creates ambiguity and hinders the enforcement efforts of the NYPD, leading to continued environmental and health hazards;

WHEREAS, the installation of "No Idling" signs in all commercial truck loading zones within Community Board 9 would provide uniformity and clarity, ensuring that drivers are aware of the regulations and the consequences of non-compliance;

WHEREAS, community engagement and education on the importance of reducing idling can complement the installation of signage, fostering a community-wide effort to improve air quality and public health;

WHEREAS, a partnership between Community Board 9, the DOT, and the NYPD in addressing this issue would exemplify a collaborative approach to urban environmental management and public health protection;

WHEREAS, timely action is needed to mitigate the ongoing health risks associated with vehicular idling, particularly in light of the global emphasis on reducing air pollution and its associated health burdens;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that Community Board 9 formally requests the New York City Department of Transportation to initiate the installation of "No Idling" signs, clearly stating the prohibition and potential fines for violations, in all commercial truck loading zones within its jurisdiction;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that these signs be strategically and prominently placed to ensure maximum visibility and awareness, contributing significantly to the reduction of vehicular idling and its harmful emissions in Community Board 9;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the New York City Department of Transportation and the New York City Police Department work in close coordination to enforce anti-idling regulations effectively, thereby enhancing the health and well-being of the residents of Community Board 9;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Community Board 9 commits to engaging with local businesses, truck drivers, and the wider community to raise awareness about the health and environmental impacts of idling, and to promote compliance with the new signage;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Community Board 9 shall engage large landlords, businesses, and recipients of cargo within the community to advocate for and support the enforcement of no-idling regulations, recognizing their significant role in the supply chain and their potential to influence truck idling behaviors positively. This engagement will include educational outreach, collaboration on enforcement strategies, and encouragement of sustainable practices that contribute to the reduction of idling and improvement of air quality and public health within Community Board 9;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be disseminated to relevant city officials, departments, and agencies to underscore the critical need for immediate action to address the pressing health and environmental issues associated with vehicle idling in Community Board 9.